MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 99.

Chapter 99.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same: Salaries of public officers, sixty thousand dollars.. \$60,000 00 Salaries of subordinate officers of state prison, six thousand three hundred dollars..... 6,300 00 Clerks in the secretary of state's office, three thousand six hundred dollars..... 3,600 00 Clerks in treasurer's office, three thousand six hundred dollars..... 3,600 00 Clerks in adjutant general's office, sixteen hundred dollars..... 1,600 00 Clerk in office of superintendent of common schools, twelve hundred dollars..... 1,200 00 Clerk in library, three hundred dollars...... 300 00 Soldiers' pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars.. 25,000 00 Reform school, fourteen thousand dollars..... 14,000 00 Insane state paupers, thirty-eight thousand dollars..... 38,000 00 Deaf, dumb and blind, thirteen thousand dollars. 13,000 00 Printing, twenty thousand dollars 20,000 00 Stationery, five thousand dollars..... 5,000 00 Binding and stitching, five thousand dollars..... 5,000 00 Binding and stitching, (deficiency for eighteen hundred and seventy seven,) eighteen hundred eighty-three dollars and seventy cents..... 1,883 70 Free high schools, thirty-seven thousand dollars. 37,000 00 Baring and Houlton road, five hundred dollars ... 500 00 Bank examiner, twelve hundred dollars 1,200 00 Furniture and repairs of public buildings, four 4,000 00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар.	99.	Fish commissioners and wardens, twenty-five		
		hundred dollars Bounty on animals, two hundred dollars	\$2,500 200	
		Balance due on roll of accounts, one hundred dollars	100	00
		James Bailey, committee on financial affairs, seventy-one dollars and fifty cents	71	50
		George F. Foster, eighty-one dollars and fifty cents	81	50
		Town of Maysville, five hundred dollars	500	
		Towns of Blanchard and Shirley, one thousand	1 000	00
		dollars	1,000	
		seventy-nine dollars and seventy cents Rufus Prince, committee on agriculture, one hun-	8,579	70
		dred sixty dollars and ninety cents	160	90
		George Cary, Theodore Cary and Jefferson Cary, two hundred twenty-one dollars and twenty		
		cents	221	2 0
		Compiling school laws, four hundred dollars	400	00
		Industrial school for girls, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
		Propagation of fish, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00
		Peter Selmore, one hundred dollars	100	00
		Shapleigh and Acton agricultural society, one		
		hundred two dollars and ten cents	10 2	10
		George W. Black, fourteen dollars	14	00
		Penobscot Indians, one hundred forty-four dol-		
		lars and thirty-five cents	144	35
		Town of Mayfield, three hundred dollars	300	00
	,	John Carver and George S. Ames, four hundred		
		seventy-two dollars and twenty-seven cents	472	27
		Pay-roll of senate, eight thousand nine hundred		
		twenty-one dollars	8,921	00
	,	Pay-roll house of representatives, thirty-one thou-		
		sand nine hundred seventy dollars	31,970	
		Railroad commissioners, three thousand dollars	3,000	00
		Western normal school at Gorham, seven thou-		
		sand five hundred dollars	7,500	
		Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	
		Journal of council, one hundred and fifty dollars.	150	00
		Publishing senate journal, two hundred and fifty		
		dollars	250	00

			~	
Publishing house journal, two hundred and fifty			Снар.	<u>99.</u>
dollars	\$250	00		
Maine state college of agriculture, six thousand				
five hundred dollars	6,500	00		
Bridge in Caribou, four thousand dollars	4,000	00		
Sprague, Owen and Nash, six hundred seventy-				
eight dollars	678	00		
Nathaniel Blake, ninety-one dollars and twenty-				
four cents	91	24		
Samuel W. Lane, four hundred thirty-six dollars				
and sixty-seven cents	436	67		
State prison, fifteen thousand two hundred ninety-				
three dollars and five cents	15,293	05		
Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars	5,000	00		
Fort Kent, thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents	36	16		
Frenchville, seventy-three dollars and two cents.	73	02		
Molunkus bridge, seventy-five dollars	75	00		
St. Elizabeth orphan asylum, two hundred dollars	200	00		
Children's home, Bangor, one thousand dollars	1,000	00		
Military and naval asylum, Bath, eight thousand				
dollars	8,000	00		
Female orphan asylum, Portland, four hundred	•			
dollars	400	00		
· · ·				
Amounting to the sum of three hundred fifty-six				
thousand three hundred five dollars and thirty-				
six cents		36		
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.			

Approved February 21, 1878.